represents an opportunity to raise capital for the Group while broadening its Shareholder and
capital base. Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that the Placing is in the best
interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Apart from the fund raising activity mentioned below, the Company has not carried out
other equity fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of
this announcement.

Date of initial

announcement

Fund raising

activity

Intended use of net

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

14 August 2012 Placing of
120,000,000 new
shares, which
completion took
place on 16
November 2012.

Approximately
HK$29 million, of
which 50% for
partial repayment
of the Group’s
borrowings and
50% for general
working capital of
the Group.

— HK$15 million for
loan repayment;
and

— Approximately
HK$14 million for
working capital.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out as below:

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approx.

% No. of Shares

Approx.

%

Superb Smart Limited (Note 1) 340,000,000 46.96 340,000,000 40.28

Public:

The Placing Agent 4,848,000 0.67 4,848,000 0.57
Placees — — 120,000,000 14.22
Other public shareholders 379,152,000 52.37 379,152,000 44.93

724,000,000 100.00 844,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Superb Smart Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability which

is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Zheng Juhua, the Chairman and an executive director of the

Company.

2. The above percentages are subject to rounding errors.

– 6 –

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and
expressions shall have the meaning ascribed to them below: